

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

<b>In the Matter of</b>	:	
	:	
<b>MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP CO.,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Respondent,</b>	:	<b>CASE NO. 9-CA-072637</b>
	:	
<b>and</b>	:	
	:	
<b>BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY,</b>	:	
<b>TOBACCO WORKERS AND GRAIN</b>	:	
<b>MILLERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,</b>	:	
<b>LOCAL 57, AFL-CIO-CLC,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Charging Party.</b>	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP COMPANY TO THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE PAUL BOGAS**

**Jennifer R. Asbrock (0078157)  
Robert J. Brown (0010402)  
THOMPSON HINE LLP  
Austin Landing I  
10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400  
Dayton, Ohio 45342-4934  
Tel. (937) 443-6849  
Fax. (937) 443-6635  
Bob.Brown@ThompsonHine.com  
Jennifer.Asbrock@ThompsonHine.com**

**Attorneys for Mike-sell's  
Potato Chip Company**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
A. Background Facts.....	2
B. Circumstances Leading to the 2011 Reopener.....	4
C. The Parties’ Pre-Bargaining Communications. ....	6
D. The December 12th Informational Meeting. ....	10
E. The December 14th Bargaining Session.....	11
F. Post-Bargaining Events.....	12
<b>III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	13
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
A. The Parties’ Contentious Relationship and Bargaining History.....	15
B. The Lack of Written Agreements on Mid-Term Bargaining Issues. ....	16
C. The Importance of the 2008 Reopener and the Union’s Delay Tactics.....	17
D. The Significance of the December 12th Informational Meeting. ....	20
E. The Union’s Demand to Bargain Outside the Contractual Timelines.....	21
F. The Union’s Inconsistent Testimony.....	22
G. Ms. Wille’s Demeanor and Testimony.....	23
<b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....	28
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Baldwin-Whitehall School District*, 129 LA 899 (Kobell, March 21, 2011)..... 17

*In re Betances Health Unit, Inc.*, 283 NLRB 369 (1987)..... 14

*In re Permaneer Corporation*, 214 NLRB 367 (1974)..... 14

*In re Skippy Enterprises, Inc.*, 211 NLRB 222 (1974) ..... 24

*International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 22*, 268 NLRB 760 (1984) 16

*Kasser Distiller Products*, 307 NLRB 899 (1992) ..... 16

*Kelco Roofing*, 268 NLRB 456 (1983) ..... 14

*NLRB v. Cutting, Inc.*, 701 F.2d 659 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 14

*Safeway Steel Products*, 333 NLRB 394 (2001)..... 16

*Township of Robinson*, 109 LA 995 (Dean, Jr., October 6, 1997) ..... 17

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Elkouri & Elkouri, *How Arbitration Works* (6th Ed. 2003) ..... 17

National Labor Relations Act, Section 8 ..... passim

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(1) ..... 24

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(6) ..... 24
